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T APRENDIX €

. InspectionCheclist - . o



| Granlte Env:ronmental Inc. : : ' ' '
Site InSpecnon Checklist - Phase I Site Assessment (Thls form is to be attached to and made

part of the Phase I site assessment report)

Tiob# 1326002 ' g
Property Name and Address 4,900 Acres of Mmmg Clalms

~ See
Petails in

1

Novembetis 2001

Tmtlc Mining District Report | .
Eureka, Utah P Section. Yes. No i

.1 Above-ground storage tanks or tanks reIated to emergency generators, - R | - x

elevators; boilers  © - _ S oo
2. E\ndence of underground storage tanks = = .. = SX

(e g pumps, vent. ptpes fili caps patched asphalt or concrete)
3. Noxmus odors _ ' . o X
4.,Stﬁined soil, a_sphalt:or concrete . X
5 XStressed or dead Vegetation - E x
6. Pits, ‘ponds, lagoons or other standmg surface water - X
7 vadence of ﬁll matenal or sohd waste disposal oq—sxtc R ] 1.1 & 6.1 x

mcludmg manure stockpﬂes or other farm waste piles o
8 Empty drums or cheuucal storage contamers ’ _ | x.

o 9 Suspect PCB contau:ung equ:pment (e. B transfonners hydraullc lxﬁs X

-elevators) - - A : .
10 WelIs (e.s. actlve water, momtormg, mJectton or dry ) a 34 | - X
11, Roads or paths w1th 0o apparent outlet ‘ ' ‘ | x.
12, Floor drams not connected toa mun1c1pal sewer system :t' '
13. Sumps contammg liquid or subsurface vault - ; . X
14. Chemical storage } X
15. Stamed floors | X
16 Wastewater septlc systems, cesspools or dralnﬁelds o X
17 Groundwater contammatlon ' : X
'18. Indusmal or manufactunng actmty . 1 - | X
19 Ogbs;lédon . R ! X

e \ : 7 !
: Date:
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References

Governmental and/or other Reference Materials

- RL. Polsztreet Directories, none -
Al Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, none

U.S. Department of Agnculture Soil Conservation Servxce none

- U.S. Geological Survey, 1992 and 1993, Allens Ranch Eureka and T1nt1c Junchon Utah, 7 5-—Mmute Senes 1 24 000-
" Scale T opographlc Maps , : ) . ,

: Umted States Geologlcal Survey (U 5.G. S) Aenai Photos were rev;ewed and copted using ten'aserver com (MSN)

S Utah Department of Env:ronmental Quality, Dlv:smn ofRadlatlon Control Shor.t (Long) Term Radori Test Results by :
County and ZIP Code-as of March 2000 . . ‘ o

e

. VISTA Informatlon Squnons ASTM Site Assessment Report LD. 0326-002 1, September 24, 2001

Interviews with Knowledgeable People

Name - - . ' | ~ Agency -olr Com_pan_v;" Afﬁlietiop . Phooe No. .
' :_ .Dave‘:feny':_:f-' | o ~ usDa A__etiﬁfhoto Lb (801) 975-3503
| Wayr:l_e.Hed-ber-g" ,Z - " poaM o L (301)533-5236,
h ‘MarkMesch . . T DOGM - | o 3 -  (801)538-5349
A DougBacon ~  DOGM . - L (801) 5384282
SevTherot -~ .~ . DERR . (8015364107
| | jt}]eon.-(‘treeitge-ig-h ‘ .' ' '.Tua'bCoun_tI}t Plenniné . '4 o (435) 623;34‘01
F 3 ‘Brice An;lsﬁong' S "U.tah County Planning. e ‘\"*(30'1) 1708344
- VemThwp - | - SellersFinancial o Goy2esa21s
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. ... . Vista Information Solutions, fnc; . . .
w0 Environmental Database Search .. .o



Sellers

PROPERTY : ! CLIENT
INFORMATION = INFORMATION
Project Name/Ref #: VVern Tharp
4500 Acres-Tintic District
Eureka
Eureka, UT 84628
Latitude/Longitude: ( 39.946273, 112.114203 )

Site Distribution Summary _ il
; miles

Agency / Database - Type of Records
A) Databases searched to 4 miles: B
Us EPA NPL National Priority List & 0
US EPA CORRACTS RCRA Corrective Actions 0
US EPA RCRA-TSD RCRA permitted treatment, storage, disposal facilities 0
US EPA CERCLIS/ NFRAP  Sites under review by US EPA 2
STATE/ LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
REG/CO 0
STATE/ SWLF Salid waste landfills, incinerators, or transfer stations
REG/CO i 0
STATE NON ASTM Additional federal, state and re jional lists 7
US EPA TRIS Toxic Release Inventory database _ 0
STATE/ UsT Registered underground storage tanks
CO 0
US EPA GNRTR RCRA registered small or large generators of

‘ hazardous waste 0
Us EPA RCRA Viol RCRA violations/enforcement actions 0
US EPA/ SPILLS ERNS and state spills lists
STATE 0

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Customer proceeds at its own risk in choosing to rely on VISTA services, in whole or in part, prior to proceeding with any transaction.
VISTA cannot be an insurer of the accuracy of the information, errors occuning in conversion of data, or for customer’s use of data.
VISTA and its affiliated companies, officers, agents, employees and independent contractors cannot be held liable for accuracy,
storage, delivery, loss or expense suffered by customer resulting directly or indirectiy from any information provided by VISTA.

NOTES

IRt ey - =
T e

P : : :
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report 1D: 0386_02_1 Date of Report: September 24, 2001
o Version 2.7 Page #1

¢



Sellers
SITE INVENTORY
= : ; 5 A
PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA o
MAP]: i ~ (within 4 miles) : : é
D . o Gl 15 | B
NCOI - I -
: DrREcrroM%OfﬂaE%ZEg@S%
USGS REPORTED WATER WELL - 9644879
T luto amﬁ X
EUREKA MILLS 7290720
2 |WEST END OF EUREKA TOWN °-5TN"$ %
EUREKA, UT 84628
EUREKA MILLS 64488659
2 [1.25 Ml W OF THE UTAH-JUAB COUNTY LINE gt X
EUREKA, UT 84628
USGS REPORTED WATER WELL 9644902
3 uto 0.68 M! X
4 o8 N
USGS REPORTED WATER WELL 9644911
4 0.88 MI X
LUTO s
USGS REPORTED WATER WELL 9644894 ¥
5 urto 2.79 Mi X
' 3 3
USGS REPORTED WATER WELL 9644895
55 UTO 2.79 MEr X
TINTIC SMELTER 2 7208530
6 |2.5 MILES SOUTHWEST OF EUREKA e X X
EUREKA, UT 84628 ,

- An 'X' meets search criteria; a dot exceeds search criteria.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 0286 _02_1 Date of Report: September 24, 2001
Version 2.7 Page #5
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Sellers

Map of Sites within 4 miles_' .

3l unjmed S’fieei
G

g

2

Miles

Subject Site

* Single Sites

Multiple Sites

~._~" . Highways and Major Roads
"~~~ Roads
Rt " Railroads
- Rivers or Water Bodies
"+ Utilities

Categories correspond to database searches described in
the Site Distribution Summary, beginning on Page #1.

For More Information Call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403
: Date of Report: September 24, 2001

Report ID: 0386_02_1

Page #2



Sellers
' : Map of Sites within 1/4 miles
% T 7o ] '
SRt .' o
A\ S/ , Y
< Yot e R
e sy
\ 2t \ =
R \] AN
7 / \
%
| l X
* N
. - .
\ Q 3
— B
£
® /
A
[
| 0 005 0.1
vy
l Miles
!
Category: A
Subject Site
* Single Sites
Multiple Sites
“~_~" . Highways and Major Roads 1{
\//\ Roéds t Categories correspond to database searches described in
~ .. 7 Railroads ‘ the Site Distributicn Summary, beginning on Page #1.
- Rivers or Water Bodies
Utilities |

For More Information Call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403

Report ID: 0386_02_1

Date of Report: September 24, 2001
Page #3



Sellers

Street Map

R 1
"\},L_\“ ; ,
S e his SRS Miles
A 2
i o e Highways and Major Roads
Subject Site Dol e Reads
* b PP ol Raiiroads
Rivers or Water Bodies
Utilities

For More Information Cail VISTA Information Soiutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403
Date of Report: September 24, 2001

Report ID: 0386_02_1

Page #4
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~ UNMAPPED SITES

=

VISTA ID

NPL
CORRACTS

15D |
CERCLIS/NFRAP

LUST

SWLF

NON ASTIVI
TRIS

ust

GNRITR
VIiOL
SPILLS

CARPENTER STATION
202 W MAIN ST
EUREKA, UT 84628

2187544

SUNSHINE MINING CO.
6 MILES SE OF EUREKA
EUREKA, UT 84628

3950124

UTAH POWER LIGHT CO - EUREKA SUB
EAST SIDE, 1 MI SE OF TOWN
EUREKA, UT 84628

3950213

NORTH LILY PROJECT
EUREKA, UT 84628

300875

JUAB COUNTY ROAD DEPT.
MAMMOTH RD CENTER
EUREKA, UT 84628

5539?5991
I
\

EUREKA CITY CORPORATION
EUREKA, UT 84628

12630578|

LOFGREN YARD
9 MIN OF TINTIC
EUREKA, UT 84628

55977119

US WEST COMMUNICATIONS #671624
EUREKA RADIO SITE.GODIVA MOUNTAIN
EUREKA, UT 84628

66094246

MAMMOTH MILLS AND SMELTER
MOUTH OF MAMMOTH GULTCH
EUREKA, UT 84628

64488660

MAMMOTH MILLS AND SMELTER
MOUTH OF MAMMOTH GULCH
EUREKA, UT 84628

7290806

TINTIC HIGH SCHOOL
RUAL EUREKA
EUREKA, UT 84628

5562145

UDOT STA. #8621
US-6 E EUREKA CITY LIMITS
EUREKA, UT 84628

65391653

NORTH LILLY MINING PCB
3 MI S OF EUREKA ON HWY 6
EUREKA, UT 84628

4154719

TINTIC UTAH METALS LLC
15988 SILVER PASS RD
EUREKA, UT 84628

64494811

V J'S GAS GROCERIES
514 E MAIN.HWY 6 E EUREKA
EUREKA, UT 84628

55 E MAIN/PO BOX 210
EUREKA, UT 84628

66094244

12502620

SUNSHINE MINING COMPANY
P O BOX 250

EUREKA, UT 84628

64502381

Version 2.7

An 'X' meets search criteria; a dot exceeds search criteria.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 0386_02_1

Date of Report: September 24, 2001
Page #6
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A
 UNNIAPPED SITES g
' e g
I ERNE
2l 1Qllw=l2Z|.. E ory o
| 2|0|olE|8l210/85/2/0|3
. wsrAmzoEUBEZﬁgO>%
SUNSHINE MINING EUREKA OPERATIONS 12630579
BOX 250 | X
EUREKA, UT 84628

Report 1D: 0386_02_1
Version 2.7

An X' meets search criteria; a dot exceeds search criteria.
For more information call VISTA Infermaticn Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Date of Report: September 24, 2001
Page #7
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Sellers

DETAILS

PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 4 miles)

Agency for this Site:

e S

'ﬁu!%ﬁw

w{, Report 1D: 0386_02_1 Date of Report: September 24, 2001

ué? Version 2.7 Page #8

VISTA USGS REPORTED WATER WELL VISTA ID#: 9644879 ep o]
Addiess: o | Distance/Direction:|0.18 Mi / W 1
; i ; SR Plottad sy Point i e
USGS Wells - Federal Drinking Water Sources / SRC# 3 EPA/Agency ID:  |[N/A i '
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility State: ur
Well ID: 395652112070601
Well Use Type: STOCK
Well Depth: 99.00
Well Latitude: 39.947777777777
Well Longitude: -112:1183333333
Section Township Range: SENENEST3 T10S R3W
Static Water Level: 25.00
Date Well Drilled: 07/25/1965
Well County Fips: % 49023
Fields Not Reported by the Source Agency ID(1), PEpE@_.'D(J), Fac.-'ﬁ;y Name(1), Facility Address(1), Facility City(1),
Agency for this Site: Facility Zip(1), Facility County(1)
VISTA EUREKA MILLS - |VISTA ID#: 7290720
Address™: \\Wgst END OF EUREKA TOWN o DRIt ] T
EUREKA, UT 84628 e e T i
||=|an Facnhty Index System / SRC# 6 EPA/Agency ID:  |N/A
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Epa ID: LT0002240158
Facility Name: EUREKA MILLS
Facility Address: WEST END OF EUREKA TOWN
Facility City: EUREKA
Facility State: ur
Facility Zip: 84628
Indian Land: N
Federal Facility: N
Tracking Program: GERGLS
Program ID: S oRIge
Fields Not Reported by the Source Agency ID(1). Facility County(1), Duns Nurber(1), SIC Code(1), SIC Trans(1}

W * VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information cali VISTA Information $lutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.



PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA {within 4 miles) CONT.

VISTA EUREKA MILLS
Address*:

1.25 MI W OF THE UTAH-JUAB COUNTY LINE |Distance/Direction;0.51 M1/ NW

VISTAID# ~ |64488659

Actual Completion Date:

EUREKA, UT 84628 Plotted as: Point -

CERCLIS / SRC# 17 Agency ID: 0801644

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

EPA ID: UI0002240158

Site ID: 0801644

Financial Management System ID: 08CF

EPA Region: 08

Federal Facility Indicator: NOT A FEDERAL FACILITY

NPL Status: PROPOSED FOR NPL

Action: DISCOVERY

Action Lead: EPA FUND-FINANCED

Scheduled Completion Date: DECEMBER 31, 1997

Actual Completion Date: DECEMBER 15, 1997

Action: PROPOSED FOR THE NPL

Action Lead: EPA FUND-FINANGED

Actual Completion Date: JUNE 14, 2001

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Action Qualifier; HIGH

Action Lead: STATE, FUND FINANCED

Scheduled Start Date: APRIL 6, 2000

Scheduled Completion Date: JUNE 30, 2000

Actual Start Date: APRIL 6, 2000

Actual Completion Date: APRIL 6, 2000

Action: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION

Action Qualifier: HIGH

Action Lead: STATE, FUND FINANCED

Scheduled Start Date: JUNE 5, 2000

Scheduled Completion Date: MARCH 31, 2001

Actual Start Date: JUNE 5, 2000

JANUARY 11, 2001

Site Description:

BOTH MILLS WERE BUILT IN 1890-93(7), AT THE WEST END OFEUREKA. THE MILLS
OPERATEDIN THE 1980'S AND ARE SHOWNON 1908 SANDBORN MAPS. THEMILLS
OPERATED UNITIL 1899 WHEN RAIL RATES DECREASED ANDORES WERE SENT TO
SALT LAKEFOR SMELTING INSTEAD OF M ILLING. THE TWO MILL SITES ARE
LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDESOF EUREKA CREEK, WHICH DRAINS TO THE WEST.

Financial Transaction ID:
Transaction Type:
Transaction Date:
Amount:

0001

ACTUAL OBLIGATION
NOVEMBER 15, 2000
$1,613.00

Financial Transaction ID:
Transaction Type:
Transaction Date:
Amount:

0003

ACTUAL OBLIGATION
JANUARY 9, 2001

$ 385.00

Financial Transaction ID:
Transaction Type:

0002
ACTUAL OBLIGATION

Version 2.7

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutiens, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 0285 _02_1 Date of Report: September 24, 2001

Page #9

Map ID



: PROI_?I_ERT‘{r AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 4 miles) CONT.

Transaction Date:

OCTOBER 25, 2000

Transaction Type:
Transaction Date:
Amount:

Amount: $ 396.00
Financial Transaction ID: 0001
Transaction Type: DEOBLIGATION
Transaction Date: NOVEMBER 15, 2000
Amount: $1,613.00
Financial Transaction ID: 0002
Transaction Type: DEOBLIGATION
Transaction Date: OCTOBER 25, 2000
Amount: $ 396.00
Financial Transaction ID: 0003
Transaction Type: DEOBLIGATION
Transaction Date: JANUARY 9, 2001
Amount: $ 385.00
Financial Transaction ID; 0001

EXTRAMURAL OUILAY (PAYMENT)
NOVEMBER 15, 2000
$1,613.00

Financial Transaction ID:
Transaction Type:
Transaction Date:
Amount:

0002

EXTRAMURAL OUILAY (PAYMENT)
OCTOBER 25, 2000

$ 396.00

Financial Transaction ID:
Transaction Type:
Transaction Date:

0003
EXTRAMURAL OUTLAY (PAYMENT}
JANUARY 9, 2001

Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit Name:

Amount: $ 385.00

Operable Unit ID: 07

Operable Unit Name: RAILROADS

Operable Unit ID: 05

Operable Unit Name: KEYSTONE

Operable Unit ID: 06

Operable Unit Name: GROUND WATER

Operable Unit D: 02

Operable Unit Name: EAST EUREKA (GODIVA)
03

WEST UEREKA (BULLION BECK)

Operable Unit 1D:
Operable Unit Name:

04
GROUNDWATER OTHER

Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit Name:

o1
CENIRAL EUREKA

Address:

Operable Unit 1D: 00
Operable Unit Name: SITEWIDE

Alias ID: 107

Alias Name: BULLION BECK MILL

WEST END OF EUREKA TOWN

R e e
R

e —

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Infarmation Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 1D: 0386_02_1
Version 2.7

Date of Report: September 24, 2001
Page #10



PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 4'n’1ilesj CONT.

Well Latitude:

Well Longitude:

Section Township Range:
Static Water Level:

Date Well Drilled:

Well County Fips:

39.956944444444
-112.1144444444
NESWNWS18110 SR 2 W
40.00

01/01/1970

49023

Fields Not Reported by the Source

Agency ID(1), Epa ID(1), Facility Name(1), Facility Address(1), Facility City(1).

Facility 2ip(1), Facility County(1)

EUREKA
ur
Alias ID: 102
Alias Name: BULLION BECK CHAMPION MILL
Address: WEST END OF EUREKA TOWN
EUREKA
ur
Alias ID: 103
Alias Name: EUREKA HILL MILL
Address: WEST END OF EUREKA TOWN
EUREKA
ur
Alias ID: 104
Alias Name: EUREKA MILLS
Address: INTERSECTION OF US HWY 6 ANDSHRIVER ST
EUREKA
ur
84628 B
Alias ID: 105
Alias Name: EUREKA MILLS
Fields Not Reponed by the Source LISGS Hyd.ro!og{c Unit Code(1), Ownejrsf?ip Type(1 ): Hazardgus Waste Docket
e S Flag(1), Site Incident Categery Description(9), Action Qualifier(2), Scheduled
Agency for this Site: Start Date(2), Actual Start Date(2), Scheduled Completion Date(1), (1), (1). (1),
(1), (2), (2), (2), (2). (2}, (2), (2), (2), (2). (1), (1), (1). Address(1), (1)
VISTA  |USGS REPORTED WATER WELL VISTA IDF: 9644902 Wiap 1D
Address™ iyro Distance/Direction:|0.68 MI /N
, : _ Plotted as: Point 3
|USGS Wells - Federal Drinking Water Sources / SRC# 3 ~ |[EPA/Agency ID:  [N/A
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility State: A
Well ID: 395725112065200
Well Use Type: PUBLIC SUPPLY
Well Depth: 379.0

Version 2.7

Report ID: 0386_02_1

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information cali VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Date of Report: September 24, 2001

Page #11

Agency for this Site:

VISTA USGS REPORTED WATER WELL VISTA ID#: 9644911 Napip

Address™: |yrg o : Distance/Direction:|0.88 Ml / NE 2

L ; Plotted as: Polntes ik : 4

IUSGS Wells - Federal Drinking Water Sources / SRC# 3 EPA/Agency ID: N/A ;

Agency Address: SAMEASABCIVE

Facility State: ur

Well ID: 395733112063000




‘ PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 4 miles) CONT.

Well Use Type: PUBLIC SUPPLY
Well Depth: 390.0
Well Latitude: 39.959166666666
Well Longitude: -112.1083333333
Section Township Range: SWNWNES18I10 SR 2 W
Static Water Level: 40.00
Date Well Drilled: 01/01/1970
Well County Fips: 49023
Fields Not Reported by the Source Agency ID(1), Epa ID(1), Facility Name(1), Facility Acldress(1), Facility City(1),
Agency for this Site: Facility Zip(1), Facility County(1)
' .
VISTA'  |USGS REPORTED WATER WELL - |VISTA ID#: 9644894 Map D
Address®: uro : .. |Distance/Direction: 2.7 Ml / E ;
i : Plotted as: . |Point L 5
[USGS Wells - Federal Drinking Water Sources / SRC# 3 EPA/Agency ID: N/A :
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility State: ur
Well ID: 395710112034000
Well Use Type: UNUSED
Well Latitude: 39.952777777777
Well Longitude: 112.0611117711
Well County Fips: 19049
VISTA. . |USGS REPORTED WATER WELL . [VISTAIDE: “[9644895 Map 1D
Address*- Ut .o : : _ Distance/Direction:2.79 ML/ E :
' Plotted as: Point 5
[USGS Wells - Federal Drinking Water Sources / SRC# 3 EPA/Agency ID;  [N/A =
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility State: ur
Well ID: 395710112034001
Well Use Type: UNUSED
Well Latitude: 39.952777777777
Well Longitude: -112.0611111111
Section Township Range: NENWSWST5T10 SR 2 W
Well County Fips: 49049
VISTA - TINTIC SMELTER | ' VISTAID# __ [7208530 . |[ MepiD
Address™ 12,5 MILES SOUTHWEST OF EUREKA Ditance/Diection. 2.96 MLZSW.. 6
. |EUREKA, UT 84628 : ! :
FINDS - Facmty Index System / SRC# 6 EPA/Agency ID: - [N/A
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Epa ID: 10001958453
Facility Name: TINTIC SMELTER
Facility Address: 2.5 MILES SOUTHWEST OF EUREKA
Facility City: EUREKA
Facility State: ur
Facility Zip: 84628

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIiP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 1D: 0386 _02_1 Date of Report: September 24, 2001
Version 2.7 Page #12




- PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 4 miles) CONT.

Action Lead:
Scheduled Completion Date
Actual Completion Date:

Indian Land: N
Federal Facility: N
Tracking Program: CERCLIS
Program ID: 0801616
Fields Not Reported by the Source Agency ID(1), Facility County(1), Duns Number(1), SIC Code(1), SIC Trans(1)
Agency for this Site:
CERCLIS / SRC# 17 [Agency ID: 0801616
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
EPA ID: UT0D01958453
Site ID: 0801616
EPA Region: 08
Ownership Type PRIVATE
Federal Facility Indicator: NOT A FEDERAL FACILITY
MPL Status: NOT ON THE NPL
Site Incident Category Description MINES/TAILINGS
Action: DISCOVERY

STAIE, FUND FINANCED
JUNE 30, 1997
APRIL 30, 1997

Action:

Action Qualifier

Action Lead:

Scheduled Completion Date
Actual Completion Date:

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
LOW

STATE, FUND FINANCED
NOVEMBER 13, 1998
OCTOBER 7, 1998

Action:

Action Qualifier

Action Lead:

Actual Completion Date:

SCREENING SITE INSPECTION

NFRAP (NO FUTHER REMEDIAL ACTION PLANNED
STATE, FUND FINANCED

MAY 1, 2001

Site Description:

MILL BUILT IN 1908 ON THE OUTSKIRTS OF THE PRESENT DAY GHOST TOWN OF
SILVER CITY, UT. BEFORE THE END OF 1908 IWO LEAD FUNACES, EACH HAVINGA
CAPICITY OF 250 TONS, WEREOPERATING AND A COPPER FURNACE WAS
ABOUT TO BE PLACED IN OPERATION. TWO ADDITIO NAL LEAD FURNACES WERE
ADDED IN 1909, THE SMELTER WAS DISMANTLED BY KNIGHT IN 1915 AND IT WAS
MOVED TO SLC. POP.TARGETS ARE PRESENT WITHINONE-HALF TO ONE-PLUS M.
OFTHE SHE. A LEACH PAD WHICH IS IN CLOSURE IS LOCATED @2000 FT TO THE
SOUIH.

L

Operable Unit ID: oo

Operable Unit Name: SIHEWIDE

Alias ID: 101

Alias Name: JESSE KNIGHT SMELTER

el ot Reparted By the Source. e T U vty
Agency for this Site: Actual Start Date(3), Scheduled Completion Date(1), (1), Description(1), (1),

(1), (1), Addiress(1), (1)

ROt
Rt

W Version 2.7

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 0386_02_1

Date of Report: September 24, 2001
Page #13



UNMAPPED SITES
ng—‘\' . |JUAB COUNTY ROAD DEPT. VISTA ID#: 65391699
adiess | MAMMOTH RD CENTER 1
~ |EUREKA, UT 84628 :
STAITE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#  [Agency ID: 2000608
499
Agency Address: & SAME AS ABOVE
Facility ID #: 2000608
Facility Name: JUAB COUNTY ROAD DEPT,
Facility Address: MAMMOTH RD CENTER
EUREKA, UT
84628
Facility County: JUAB
Date Closed: 9/26/1996
Release ID #: Jow
Project Manager: TAMIE CALL
Naotification Date: 6/26/1996
Media Affected: NOT REPORIED
Substance Leaked: NOT REPORTED
Discovery Date: NOT REPORIED
Owner Name: JUAB COUNTY UTAH
Owner Address: 160 N MAIN ST
NEPHI, UT
84648
VISTA MAMMOTH MILLS AND SMELTER VISTA ID#: 64488660
AdIess™ | MOUTH OF MAMMOTH GULTCH - |
EUREKA, UT 84628 : _
|CERCLIS / SRC# 17 Agency ID: 0801645
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
EPA ID: Ur0002241917
Site ID: 0807645
EPA Region: 08
Federal Facility Indicator: NOT A FEDERAL FACILITY
NPL Status: NOT ON THE NPL
Action: DISCOVERY
Action Lead: EPA FUND-FINANCED
Scheduled Completion Date DECEMBER 31, 1997
Actual Completion Date: DECEMBER 15, 1997
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Action Qualifier Low
Action Lead: STATE, FUND FINANCED
Scheduled Completion Date SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
Actual Completion Date: SEPTEMBER 21, 1999
Site Description: BOTH MILLS WERE BUILT IN 1890-93 (7), AT THE MOUTH OF MAMMOTH CANYON.
MILLS AND SMELTERS ARE NOTED IN SOME HISTORICAL ACCOUNIS AS HAVING
BEEN LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH AS EARLY AS 1873.THE MILLS
OPERATED UNTIL 1899 WHEN RAIL RATES DECREA SED AND ORES WERE SENT TO
SALTLAKE FOR SMELTING INSTEAD OF MILLING.

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
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UNMAPPED SITES CONT.

Facility 1D #:
Facility Name:

Operable Unit ID: 00
Operable Unit Name: SITEWIDE
Alias ID: 101
Alias Name: MAMMOTH MiLL
Address MOUTH OF MAMMOTH GULCH
EUREKA
ur
Alias ID: 102
Alias Name: FARRELL MILL
Address MOUTH OF MAMMOTH GULCH
EUREKA
ur
Alias ID: 103
Alias Name: SIOUX MILL
Address MOUTH OF MAMMOTH GULCH
EUREKA
ur
Fields Not Reported by the Source Financiaf_Manag_emenL System ID(1), USGS Hydrologic {Jnft nge( 1),
S Ownership Type(1), Hazardous Waste Docket Flag(1), Site Incident Category
Agency for this Site: Description(2), Action Qualifier(1), Scheduled Start Date(2), Actual Start
Date(2), (1), {1). (1). (1)
VISTA  [UDOT SITA. #621 S e ISTA D L e |BR30T653)
Address™ | ;5.6 E EUREKA CITY LIMITS
EUREKA, UT 84628 e : I
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#  [Agency iD: 2000214
499 o
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
2000214

UDOT STA. #621
US-6 E EUREKA CIIY LIMITS

Discovery Date:

Facility Address:
EUREKA, UT
84628
Facility County: JuAg
Date Closed: 9/11/1998
Release ID #: iDI
Project Manager: EDWARD FALL
Notification Date: 6/21/1993
Media Affected: NOT REPORIED
Substance Leaked: NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

UTAH STATE FLEET OPS/FUEL DISPENSING
ATIN STEVE SALTZGIVER 4120 STATE OFFICE BLDG

SALTLAKE Clty, UT
84114

WEMpCSs s n——

e

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
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UNMAPPED SITES CONT.

~

Ownership Type

Federal Facility Indicator:

NPL Status:

Hazardous Waste Docket Flag

Site Incident Category Description

VISTA  INORTHLHLYMININGPCB |VISTAD# 4154719
Adress™ |3 MI's OF EUREKA ON HWY 6 -
' {EUREKA, UT 84628
[CERCLIS / SRC# 17 e Agency ID: 0801341
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
EPA ID: UTD9EBG7BI60
Site 1D: 0801341
Financial Management System 1D 0847
EPA Region: o8
USGS Hydrologic Unit Code 16030005
UNKNOWN

NOT A FEDERAL FACILITY

NOT ON THE NPL

NOT ON THE HAZARDOUS WASTEDOCKET
MINES/TAILINGS

Site Description:

ILLEGAL PCB TRANSFORMER DISPOSAL AT A MINE. INVESTIGATION 5/93.

Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit Name:

00
SITEWIDE

Fields Not Reported by the Source

(1), Desciiption{i), (1). (1), (1)

Agency for this Site:
VISTA  ISUNSHINE MINING COMPANY (VISTA ID#: 64502381
Address”: P O BOX 250 ‘ _
: |EUREKA, UT 84628 _ | _
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#  |Agency |D: 2000132
499 o i
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility 1D #: 2000132
Facility Name: SUNSHINE MINING COMPANY
Facility Address: PO BOX 250
EUREKA, UT
84628
Facility County: JuAB
Date Closed: 8/18/1992
Release ID #: FMC
Project Manager: BEN ANDERSON
Notification Date: 12/29/1989
Media Affected: NOT REPORTED
Substance Leaked: NOT REPORTED
Discovery Date: i NOT REPORTED
Owner Name: SUNSHINE MINING CONPANY
Owner Address: PO BOX 250
EUREKA, UT
84628

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.

For more nformation call VISTA Infermation Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
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Sellers

DESCRIPTION OF DATABASES SEARCHED

A) DATABASES SEARCHED TO 4 MILES

NPL
SRC#: 19

CERCLIS
SRC#:17

NFRAP
SRC#: 18

CORRACTS
SRC#: 14

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
The agency release date for National Priorities List was July, 2001.

The NPL Report is the US EPA's registry of the natior's worst uncontrolled or
abandoned hazardous waste sites. NPL sites are targeted for possible long-term
remedial action under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify ali sites within 4. mile of your property.
The agency release date for Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Information Sys was July, 2001.

The CERCLIS database is a comprehensive listing of known or suspected

uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites. These sites have either been
investigated, or are currently under investigation by the U.S. EPA for the release, or
threatened release of hazardous substances. Once a site is placed in CERCLIS, it may
be subjected to several lavels of review and evaiuation, and ultimately placed on
the National Priorities List (NPL).

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
The agency release date for No Further Remedial Action Planned was July, 2001.

The No Further Remedial Action Planned Report (NFRAP), also known as the CERCLIS
Archive, contains information pertaining to sites which have been removed from the
U.S. EPA's CERCLIS database. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial
investigation, either no contamination was found, contamination was removed
quickly without need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was
not serious enough to require federal Superfund acticn or NPL consideration.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. miie of your property.
The agency release date for RCRIS Corrective Action Sites was June, 2000.

The CORRACTS database contains information concerning RCRA faciiities that have
conducted, or are currently conducting a corrective action. A Corrective Action
Order is issued pursuant to RCRA Section 3008 (h) when there has been a release of
hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility.
Corrective actions may also be imposed as a requirerment of receiving and
maintaining a TSDF permit.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 0386_02_1 Date of Report: September 24, 2001
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ERNS VISTA conducts a database seaich to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 8 The agency release date for Emergency Response Notification System was
December, 2000.

ERNS is a national computer database system that is used to store information on the
sudden and/or accidental release of hazardous substances, including petroleum,
into the environment. The ERNS reporting system contains preliminary information on

specific releases, including the spill location, the substance released, and the
responsible party.

RCRIS-TSD VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 12 The agency release date for RCRIS Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities was
June, 2000.

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report
generation, storage, transportation, reatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA
TSDs are facilities which treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste.

RCRIS-TSDC VISTA conducts a database seaich to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 556 The agency release date for RCRIS TSDs Subject to Corrective Action was June, 2000,

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report
generation, storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA
TSDCs are treatment, storage and/or disposal facilities that are subject to corrective
action under RCRA.

RCRA-LQG VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 16 The agency release date for RCRIS Large Quantity Generators was June, 2000.

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report
generation, storage, transportation, teatment or dis;osa! of hazardous waste. RCRA
Large Generators are facilities which generate at least 1000 kg./month of
non-acutely hazardous waste (or 1 kg./month of acutely hazardous waste).

RCRIS-SQG VISTA conducts a database search o identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 15 The agency release date for RCRIS Small Quantity Generators was June, 2000.

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilites which report
generation, storage, uansportation, treatment or disposa! of hazardous waste. RCRA
Small Quantity Generators are facilities which generate less than 1000 kg./month of
non-acutely hazardous waste.

B e

For more information call VISTA Information Soiutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
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RCRIS-VIOL VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 11 The agency release date for RCRIS Facilities with Violations was June, 2000.

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System (RCRIS) identifies
and tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal.
The RCRIS Violations report contains information concerning facilities that have been
cited for violations of RCRA, as well as any enforcement actions taken against the

facility.
SWLF VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 23 The agency release date for USGS Solid Waste Landfills was December, 1991.

This database is provided by the United States Geologicai Survey. The agency may
be contacted at: 703-648-5613.

SWLF VISTA conducts a database search to identify ali sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 495 The agency release date for Closed Solid Waste Disposal Sites was May, 2001.

This database is provided by the Department of Environmental Health, Bureau of
Solid and Hazardous Waste. The agency may be contacted at: 801-538-6170.

SWLF VISTA conducts a database search to identify ali sites within 4. mile of your propeity.
SRC#: 496 The agency release date for Landfill Inventory was May, 2001.

This database is provided by the Department of Environmental Health, Bureau of
Solid and Hazardous Waste. The agency may be contacted at: 801-538-6170.

SWLF-CO VISTA conducts a database search to identify ail sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 493 The agency release date for Salt Lake County Inventory of Land Disposal Sites was
February, 1999.

This database is provided by the Department of Health, Bureau of Solid and
Hazardous Waste. The agency may be contacted at: 801-538-6170. This database
contains information from the:A search of this database revealed the following
facilities located in the zip code searched. Also included are sites with incomplete
addresses reported to be located in the city searched. If no city name has been
reported, the county name was used.

SPILLS VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 498 The agency release date for Hazardous Spills was January, 2001.

This database is previded by the Department of Environmental Health. The agency
may be contacted at: 801-536-4113.

Lusf VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 499 The agency release date for Leaking Underground Storage Tanks was July, 2001.

This database is provided by the Dept. of Environmental Haalth, Division of
Environmental Response Remediation. The agency imay bhe contacted at:
801-536-4100.

CRDARADOTOIAAAAG S s
ot

w;m“-"“-w_‘;‘;;::;,_:_ e
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
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NPLLNS VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 1303 The agency release date for Federal Superfund Liens was October, 1991.

This historical database has information on liens filed against real property in order to
recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives
notification of potential liability.

usT VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 500 The agency release date for Underground Storage Tanks was July, 2001.

This database is provided by the Department of Environmental Health. The agency
may be contacted at: 801-536-4100. Be advised that some states do not require
registration of heating oil tanks, especially those used for residential purposes.

TRIS VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 2 The agency release date for Toxic Release Inventory System was January, 1998.

All facilities that manufacture, process, or import toxic chemicals in quantities in
excess of 25,000 pounds per year are reqjuired to register with the EPA under Section
313 of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA Title lll) of 1886.
Data contained in the TRIS system covers approximately 20,000 sites and 75,000
chemical releases.

USGS-WELLS  VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 3 The agency release date for USGS Water Wells was March, 1998.

The Ground Water Site Inventory (GWSI) database was provided by the United States
Geological Survey (USGS). The database contains information for over 1,000,000 wells
and other sources of groundwater which the USGS has studied, used or documented
during research.

DRY-WELL VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 494 The agency release date for Dry Wells was August, 2000.

The Dry Well Report contains summary-level information concerning dry and/or
injection wells.

FINDS VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 4. mile of your property.
SRC#: 6 The agency release date for Facility Index System was February, 1999.

The FINDS report is an inventary of all facilities that are regulated or tracked by the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. These facilities are assigned an identification
number that serves as a cross-reference for other databases in the EPA's program
system. Each FINDS record indicates the EPA Prograt.: Office that is responsible for
the tracking of the facility.

End of Report

RTINS s e

For more information cail VISTA Infarmation Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
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= State of: Utah

-DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
-DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING

1584 Wost North Templs, Gulte 1210
Governor f| FOBoxic58Y .
Kathioon Clarks | 851 Lake Clty, Utah 84114-5801
Executive Direetor | 801-538-5340
Lowoll P. Braxton | 801-358-3840 (Fax)
Division Director | 801-538.7229 (TDD)

Michas] O. Laavitt

June 12, 2001

Mr. Steve Flechner

North Lily Mining Company
.1800 Glenarm Place
Denver; Colorado 80202 .

Re: - : _ .
M/OZB/OO? Jugh Countv Utah

Dear Mr. Fler.'.hnar

On June 1, 2001, North Lily mede 8 formal requcst for a 2™ partial bond release for reclamation -
work completed st North Lily’s Tintic Project. North Lily has requested that $108,024 (plus eppropriate
contingency end éscalation factor adjustments) be released from the reguired $155,100 certificate balance. .
The reduction amonnt was based upon the itemized costs contained i in the current mclamatlon bond estlmatc
Your letter requested credit for the following reclmnnt.lon tasks T ,

. § 5,000 (Dcmnhtmn of Bulldmgs and Facilities)

$ 9,696 (Debris & Equipment Removal)

$ 470 (Regrade Facilities Area)

'$.5,640 (Regrade Solution Ponds) .
~ § 704 (Ripping Stockpile eand Compacted Areas)
. 815,380 (Topsoil Replacement)

$ 1,070 (General Site Clean-up and Trash Removal)

$° 500 (Equipment Mobilization) :

3 2,790 (Reclemation Supervision)

859,798 (Post Closure Finid Management Systcm)
- $ 2,976 (Constructlon Supervision)

" We have reviewed the reclamatlon tasks performed and the dollar amounts rcquested As youknow

" OGM and DWQ staff have perfoimed onsite inspections confirming that these tasks are completed. Both '
 agencies agree that this partial bond refease is justified, A total of $122,600 dolers i is hereby released, which

includes contingeticy and escalation factors. 'We wﬂl mstruct Wel E 32 500 of the ‘
current certificate balance for the post-cl Tesidual rev tion work that
1St be completed. this fall (see attached cost breakdown sheet) Any ﬂccrued interest ahove the $155, 100

base amount may also be Ie]eased to North Lily, -
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_ Page2 :
I : Steve Flechner :

: North Lily Mining Compnny
June 12,2001

—3

The Division will forward the neceasary paperwork to Wells Fargo Bank amhanzmg release of these
funds to North Lily to meet its payment obligations for the project reclamation work performed to date,
- Thank you for your cooperation in moving the closure and reclamation work forward so that the July 1, 2001
pro_jectdeadlme could be met. We look forward to meeting with you angite on June 26th to jomﬂy review the
! status of the mccmsful reclnmatxon work performed to date.

. Ifyou have any questions in this regard, please call mB or Wayne Hedberg of my staff at (801} 538.
3506 and 538-5286, respectively. :

Mary Ann
. Associate Director, Mi

ELI
Atiachment: Remed Reolametion Cost Estimate .
co: Bob Bayer, JBR
Dennis Frederiok, DWQ
Wayne Hedberg, OGM
* Doug Jensen, OGM

M23-07.BondRed2.doc
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_ : o . ' ) o . : . Slaﬁ;s Relsase Ralaaﬁa Rofeass =~ Bond Amounts
Mota:_actual unit costs may Vary agcorging 1o alle condiio last unit cost 08!25i99h - _03Rkom1 mgsmm “""‘""'Egm,
“Amoun of disturbed area %Elch Wil receiva reciamation fraatment 24.8 aoree '
-Estimatad iotal disiurbad area for thie mine = 24.6 acres
: of Activity _ ¢ Quantily Untts  §funit $
Demalition of bulidings & faciltfes 1 lump su 5,000 $5000
Debris & equiprment remaval - trueking 10 tips 48 ;480 ,L‘_—ﬁao B
Debris & equipment removal - durnp fees 100 ton 55 5,500 3500 :
Datrs & equipmen! removal « loading trucks w/F 18 hours 178 2816 286 @
Damoiltion § debiis removal - ganerat Jabor 80 haurs 15 800 _‘-_5800 '
Regrading facililes areas (1  dapth) 7.0 scre. I 410 s
Hazardous Waste Disposal 1 lumpsu _ 16000 10,000 |pariial $8,500 . $1,500
Rggm:ﬁug haap sbpas 26,000 CY 047" 12,220 {Comp. $12220  $12220 -
Regrads Solution Ponds 12,000 CY_ 0.47 "56840] '$5.840
l__ggm stockpla & compacled areas 5.8 acre 220 1,278 Ipartial . §s72 $704
Rlpping sita - prior to seeding 18.8_acre 1220 4,438 |partia) $3,160 _ $3,180 $078
*[Topsoll repiacement truck & FE loadar ' 38,000 CY 255 96,800 |partial §77.620 __ $77520 319,380
Compesied manura (10 1un!acre) 24,6 acre 300 7,380 {partial $5,640 'ss,e.ib L # -m
Bruadcasi seading - - 248 acre 170 4,182 parial ) $5,100 ‘ §1,082
General site cleanup & irash removal '21 4 acre - &0 i 1070 ¢ - 81,070 -
Equipment mobiization 2 equip 1000 2,000 fincom. $1.000 0 B0 . §1,500 .
Reclemation Supervisin 10 days 372 3,720 E $2,730 $930
i : Subtotal 163,600 jSubtotal $86.540  $110,712 §45,280° . $6,798
10% Contingency - 16,388 | $11,071 : o $5,298
- Subtotal 3180,/ 059 | $124,783 +  $45,250 $12,098
Escalate for 2 years ai 3.13% paryr 14,448 : . $2,000
B . Total $191.5807 ) $4E 250 __ 314,088
. = Rcundad Suraty EmountIn yr 155 $45300  $1a.400
Average cost par disturbec aca = $7,786. e ’ ’
Bonding Caiculations for
Additionat Activities
Costruction of Post Closure Fhuid Lump L :
; - Sum $59,708.00 8,788
Construction Suparviston: 8 Days 3372 $2.978.00 2,576 . o
Post-Closurg Monﬂoﬁng'fana!gsts . . Syears_-peryear _ $1500 _ $7,500.00 C o __§rBon
an ng, gata raporting, sie . S . B
mant. - 5 year $1,000 $5,000.00 $8,000
]Subiotal - $75,274.00 $108,074 $26,600
0% Canfingency $7,527 $10.807 $1,280
Subtotal : $82,801 $118.831 $27,830
Escalate fori years at 3.13% per yr - $2592 $a721 $4,624
. ] E . Totai $85,293 . $122.602 32,474
Rounded Amountl $85,400 Amount of Bond to s Refoased $122,800 p32.500
North Lily borid Release Authorization ___§121,800 -
Additional Bonded Activities Cost - __ $B85.400 s
Bond Ampunt Authorized for Release Total $538,400.00 o
Progent North Lily Bond Ameunt . $1 91,500.00 166,100
Aviherized Release Amount 53540000 ' $122.600
§458,100. DD Ameurt of North Ly Bond Ramalning
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State of Utah
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
) - | DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING

1E84 Waat North Templa, Sulte 1210

‘Mmhnal 0. Loavitt .PO Box 145801

- Qovernor §-

HKathhesn Clarks § 5201 Lake City, Utah 841145601

Bracutive Director ‘miﬂ}.ﬁﬂo ’
Lowell P, Braxton § S01-358-3940 (Fax)

Division Director § 8015387223 (TDD}

June 12, 2001

Ann Norman .
Branch Manager
Wells Fargo Bank
95 North Main
Payson, Uta.h 8_4651

Ref Authorization for Partial Release of l_lgc_]mgggn gm, Certificate of Deposit (CD). Noxth Lxlv

Mmmnr Comuanv Tintic Project, M/023!007 Juab County, Utah

Dcar Ms Nonnan

-Wells Fargo Bank {formally Fxrst Secumy Bank) is preseutly holdmg a Certificate of Deposfc
#0485711979 for the benefit of the State of Utah, Division of Oil, Gas and Mining as a form of -
reclamation surety for North Lily Mining Company’s, Tintic Mine Project. Atthe company’s request and
after site inspections to verify that reclamation work has been satisfactorily completed, this letter will
‘authorize the release of sufficient principal to reduce the face value of the Certificate to no less than
$32,500 dollars. As of June 6, 2001, the Certificate balance with interest was reported at$163.808

"dollays. . The pa:hal payment shonid be directed to North Lily Mining Company (see attached rcIease

~ notification letter) We understand that a 3-month interest penalty may apply for early withdrawal of the

certificate.

. When this transaction has been accdmpljshed, please fumish us‘withjwr'itteﬁ confirmation that
appropriate funds have been released and that the balance of retained funds will remain et $32 500.

If you have any questions.or concerns, please contact Mary Ann anht at (801) 538-5306 or

. Wayne Hedherg at (801) 538-5286. Again, thank you for your help in this- matter.

| Sincerely,

ﬁ Director -
Attachment: 6/12/2001 release jetter
o Steve Flechner, North Lily
Mary Arm Wright, DOOM -

: Wayne Hadberg, DOGM
O:\narthlily\M23-07-interest-rel.doc
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{* , .DEPARTMENT OF ENVLRONMENTAL QUALITY O W-‘_“"gc“a-’"’m
{ DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY e
‘ i St Willam k. . Williams
Michsel O, Leavit 31 288 North 1450 West - . . : ‘ . ‘ .
Dicnris R, Nielson, Ph.D. ?5, Salt Loke City, Utah 841144870 - -~ =~ . ° — S Nun Bunker
. BxelwDimsar L {g07) 5386146 - _ . .- RayM.Child,CPA,
. DonA.Ostler, PE. ' (801) 538-6016 Fax ' S * . John R. Cushing, Mayor
- . Diecxt  © (801} 5364414 T.DD. _ - o ... NeilX. Kochenour, M.D.
4 www.degstateutus Web _ D ) ) : " Dianne R. Niclson, Ph.D.
' . ‘ _ o : S T Ropald C. Sims, Ph.D.
Douglas B. Thompson, Mayor
_ 1. Ann Wezhsher
" Don A. Qsller, P.R.
. ; ) - - Exseutlvn Secreury
‘August 15,2001 -

- ‘Mr., Stephen Flecl'iner, President
" - ‘North Lily Mining Cornpany
‘1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 210
‘Denver, CO 80202 -

Dear Mr. F]echner'

‘RE: ‘Closure of Not:ce of Vlolatlons, Docket Nos UGW2003 and UGW20-04 For Fa:lure to Maintain
Discharge anm.zat:on Technology : o )

Rev1ew of our records indicate that ‘North L:ly Mmmg Company (North Lily). has sahsﬁed aJl -
_ reqmrernents obligations and activities specified under the Notice of Viclations (NOV), Docket Nos. .

UGW2003 and UGW20-04 that were issued by the Water QuainyBoard for faﬂure to Mamtam D1 scharge

Mmmuzanon Technology (DMT) ) : '

,' Consequently, the NOVs addressmg fanlure of DMT are hereby consndered closed based on r.he followmg
condmons S : S )

1 Post closure momtormg of heap leach dr:un-down ﬂuxd must be conducted accordmg to r.he prov:sious
- of the ground water dlscharge amended permiit t6 demonstrate that concentrations of constltuents will
have de Enmms 1mpact to the- sun'oundmg ground water quality. : :

‘Flow rate for drain-down ﬂmd must be measured a.ccordmg to the prov1sxon of the ground ;;vater
F o dJscha.rge amended perrmt to demonstrate volume of dram-down fluid remains at the de51gn limit.

1>

3. 'The constructed absorpuon drain-down field’ must be operated and mamtamed accordmg to the
- _approved conslrucuon penmt : :

It is North } y's- responsiblhty to noufy DWQ if drmn-down ﬂuld volume orland concentration of
-consutuent ex ceed the. desxgn limit, so that the situation can be m-evnluated No furt.her achon wtll be _




August 15, 2001
- Page 2

requlred unless a.dd.monal mformatlon discloses a ground water problern at this site ongmatmg from the.
ﬂ"% "heap leach facility and post closure activities. Your company ‘rémains liable for any envxronmental
' damage assoc:ated with the heap ieach fac:hty and post-closure actwmes

If you have any questlons please cali Beth Wondlmu of this office at (801) 538-6084.
]

Smccre}y, :

| UTAH WATER QUALITY BOARD

@0 MM

i Don A. Ostler, P.E.
Executive Secretary

DO:DAF:BAW:bjr

cc: - Wayne Hedberg, DOGM |

v UIWQIPERMITS\BWONDIMUWANOLIL Y\nov-closurs wpd
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY . | Water Qualty Bosra
“ DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY KC S,
i : : Whllam R, WHliams

Michoel O. Leavit . 288 North 1450 West o ' Vico Chabrman

Gavemor X P.Q. Box 144870 o : : _ . Robert G, Adams

. Diasne R, Nielson, Ph.D. !, Salt Lake City, Utah 841144870 . ‘ Nan Bunker
GuscullvaDireicr 3 . (g01) 538-6146 . - RayM.Child/CPA.

Don A. Ostler, PE. % (BO1) 538-6016 Fax : : : ‘ " * JohnR.Cushing, Mayor

‘ Direcer - (801) 5364414 T.DD. _ ‘ Neil K. Kochenour, M.D.

t www.deqstate.utus Web . . - Dianne R, Nislson, Fh.D,

Roneld C. Sitas, Ph.D,

Dovglas E. Tl-ompsnn Mayor

’ . J. Ann Wechsler

Angust 23, 2001 o : . ‘ - Don A Ostler, PR

Mr. Stephen Flechner, President

North Lily Mining Company

Silver City Heap Leach :

1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 210

Denver, Colorado 80202 .

Dear Mr. Flechner'

Subject: Draft Amended Ground Water stcharge Pemnt. No, UGW230001

Enclosed is the proposed draft amended Ground Water Drscharge Penmt and Statement of Bas:s for
Permit No. UGW230001 _ : ,

The permit is modlﬁed mainly to incorporate post-closure momtormg re.qulre.mcnts This draft
permit is for your review and comment. If possible please respond within 30 days. Upon an
. indication of your concurrence with this draft, a final draft versxon of the perrmt w:ll be pubhc
nonced by the Executwe Secretary prior to lssuance : :
_ If you have any quesuons please contact Beth Wondimu at (801) 538 6084,
Smcerely,

(il

Dennis Frederick, PE., Munager
Ground Water Protcction_ Section

DAF:BW:bjr .
" Enclosures

U:\WQ\PE.RWTS‘B\VGNDMRW?\NOLLY\PERMVMOV.WD :



STATEMENT OF BASIS S DR AFT
North Lily: Silver City Heap Leach Closure '
Permit Modification, No. UGW230001

August 18, 2001

Intre netion .

North L:iy was issued a groundwater discharge penmt on December 8, 1997 10 cover the operahon

- of heapleach fac:hty closure. Due to the completion of closure of thie heap leach facility, the permit
- is modified to incorporate new technology performance standards and requirements for post-closure.

monitoring.

Qescripﬁon of Facilitg

The Silver Clty Heap Leach facﬂxty consists of 15 acres of spent ore stacked to an average depth
of 100 feet. Recovery of precious metals from the ore was terminated in October, 1995. North Lily
has rinsed the ore by exposure to precipitation and by recycling drain down solutions to the heap

Subsequent to the termination of operation, the facility underwent closure acc:ordmg to the provision

of DOGM reclamation plan. The heap leach was reclaimed in December, 2000. The pad cover .
. consists of graded and compacted subore that was ripped to a nominal depth. The top soil wes seeded
in accordance with Division of Oil, Gas and Mining (DOGM) reclamation reqmrerncnts to establish -

vegetation,

P t‘ l“, Fiuid Management System

. Drain-down fluid from the reclaimed heap leach is disposed of utilizing an_absorption dl}ainﬁeld

system. The absorption drainfield is installed west of the heap léach pad. The system is designed

to transfer fluid from heap leach pad into a distribution box, that is located at the pad margin, and -

then to the absorption field. Construction standards for drainfield is covered under.the construction
pem:ut 1ssued on by the Executive Secretary April 5, 2001

The technology pcrformance standard to be achleved in tlus post operat:onal penmt isthe operatlon
_and maintenance of the absorption drainfield as set forth in the approved construction permit. In -
~addition, post closure fluid management for purposes of the permit is defined as: 1) Flow rate for

heap leach draindown fluid will not exceed the design limit of 6.41 gallons per minute;

- 2) Concentrations of constituents of the drainown fluid must be de minimis for potential impact to'

the ground water quality in the vicinity.

leach. Si gmﬁcant reductions in initial contaminant concentran(ms of cyanlde and other metals have . .
been achxeved . . :




 Post-Closure Monitoring |

The heap leach draindown fluid will be monitored for constituents listed in thc perrmt dunng post-
closure operatxon Samp]es will be taken from the dramdown ﬂmd samphng port on a quarterly
basxs

. . Flow measumment will also be conducted as pan of post closure momtormg Manual measurement
F of flow rate wﬂl be conducted on a ‘weekly basis for both mstantaneous and cumulauve ﬂow

. fwg\permit\dfrederfwpinlily\alily. sob
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© Permit No: UGW230001

- STATE OF UTAH . S RAFT '
. DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY . . '
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
, " P.O.BOX 144870 ‘
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114-4870

Ground Water Quallty 'Dlscharge‘l’ermit

- In comphance wuh the provrsmns of the Utah Water Pollunon Control Act, Txtle 19, Chapter 5 Utah Code
Annotated 1953 ay amended, w : ‘ .

. North Lily Mining Company
Silver City Heap Leach -
1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 210
Denver, Colorado. 80202

s gra.nted an amended Ground Water Qualrty Dlscharge Permit for the Silver Crty Heap Leach lccated on
‘a tract of land i in Tintic Valley with the NE1/4; Section 35, Township.10 Soutlr Range 3 West Sa]l Lake -
Base and Mendtan, Juab Co,, Utah in accordance w1th conditions set forth herem

| This Ground Water Quahty Drscharge Permit supersedes all other Gmund Water Dtscharge permns for this
facility Jssued prewousiy ,

Thrs modlfied perlmt shall become effective on :

Ttus permit an_d me-authonzan_on to operate shall expire at r_njdxtight;_

I

Executrve Secretary
Utah Water Quahty Board
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Part]
Permit No. LGW230001

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

undW Cl ific ion

Based on ground water data collected from a dowugrad:ent water supply well, ground water in the
area of the facility is class;fxed as Class IA Drmkmg Water Quahty Ground Water. .

Po

1.

3

tion Disc inimization Technolo
Heap Leech Pad.Cover

The heap leach was reclaimed in December, 2000. The pad cover consist of graded and

_compacted subore that was ripped to a nominal depth. The top soil was seeded in accordance
- with Division of Oil, Gas and Mining (DOGM) reclamation requirements to establish

vegetation. At a minimum, vegetative earthen cover must be established to a densnty_

conswtent w1th DOGM reqmrements S

.Post-C]osure Fluid Management System

* Drain-down fluid from the reclaimed heap. leach is disposed of uuhzmg an absorpuon‘

drainfield system. The absorption drainfield is installed at west of the heap leach pad. .The
system is designed to transfer fluid from heap leach pad to the absorption field. Construction

- standards for the absorption drainfield is covered under the construction pemut 1ssued by
Executive Secretary on April 5, 2001. : -

Perfbrmancc Standards

a. . The asbsorption drainfield shall bé maintained in operable condition such that
“ effective leachate flow through and treatn‘nent is provided at all times; '

b. - Flow rate for heap leach dramdown fluid shall not exceed the desxgn lumt 6. 41
- - gallons per rmnute

c. - Concentrations of constituents of the draindown fluid must be de mmzmzs for
potential impact to the ground water quahty in the v1c1ruty

Post-Ciosure Comphance Momto ing Regmggm Is_

' 71.

Heap Leach Draindown Fluid Momtormg

a) { Momtonng Frequency - Comphance momtonng of the heap leach draindown fluid

shall be conducted by the permittee quarterly. “Monitoring will be reported to the
Executive Secretary as per the reqmrements stipulated in Part 1E1. :

Page 1 of 13




b) .

c)

a)

h)

Part I
Permlt No. UGW230001

Analysis by Certified Laboratones draindown fluid smnples shall be subrmttcd to
a laboratory certified by the State Health Laboratory for analysis.

Analytical Methods - rncthods used to ana]yzc samples must be methods cntcd in
UACR317-6- . 3A(13) :

Analysm Parameters - the followmg analyses w111 be conducted on all water samples‘

* collected: .

‘1) Field Paramé.tcrs -pH, tcmpetanire,'and spcc'ific conductance

2 | Laboratory Parameters -

e Major Amons and Catmns mcludmg chlonde, sulfate, carbonate,
' blcarbonatc sodJum, p_ol:assxum, magnesmm and calcmm.

« Dlssolvcd Metals: mcludmg arsenic, barmm cadmmrn, ch:ormum
' copper lead, mercury, sclcmum, snlver and zjnc.

. N -Fluondc, mtutc and mtrate "
. Weak Acid DlSBOCIable Cyamde
. Cyanide Amcna_ble to Chlorination.

Sampling Port - samples of draindown ﬂUld shall be taken at the dxsmbutton box
that is located ‘at the heap leach pad ma:gm . .

Hcép Leach Draindown Fluid Flow Measureincot

ay

b)

Monitoring Frequency - Manual mcasuremcnt of flow rate for dnundowu fluid ghall
be conducted on a weekly basis, for both instantaneous and cumulative flow. The
data will be reported on a quartcrly basis in accordance with the schcdulc of Table
1, Part LE.1. ,

'Samplmg Port - The flow measurement shall be taken manually at the dlsmbuuon

box that is located at the heap leach pad margm

Page 2 of 13
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E.

Non-Coggp‘ liance Status

In the event the permittee fails to maintain the Heap Leach Pad Cover and the absorpnon ﬁeld in
" compliance with any of the requirements of Part L B.3 of this permit, the permittee shall be in
violation of this permit unless the affirmative defense provisions of Part IIL.G are satisfied. The"

Part] |
Permit No. UGW230001

permittee shall submit to the Executive Secretary a nouﬁcanon and desenptron of the failure in
accordance with Part II I.1 and 2. : _

Re@rtmg Regurremem,s

a)

] b

Post closure momtonng schedule The samplmg and analysrs requrred in- Part 1C, above,
shall be reported accordmg to Table 1, below. - '

"Table 1- Complianee Monltoring Reportmg Sehedu]e

It - (fan., Feb,March) - - 'Apn'l 5

. 2nd . (April, May,Tune) . July15

" 3rd - (July, Aug, Sept.) : - October15 - =
‘4th. (Oct,Nov.,Dec.) -~ Jamuary 15~ "

Samplmg and Analysrs Report w1ll mclude

n -

' " _PartIC 1(c)(1), above, and other pertinent field data, such as: sarnple location, date
- and time, names of samplmg crew, type of samplmg pump.or bail, measured casmg

. volume volume of water purged before samplmg : '

2) -

3

Field Data Sheets - or copres thereof mcludrng the ﬁeld measurements requrred in

Results of Sample Analysis - mcludmg date sampled date reeerved ion balance, and

the results of analysis for each parameter, including: value or concentration, units of

measurement reporting limit (minimum detection limit for the exa.mmauon) B

analytical method and the date of the analysrs

Electronic Filing Requirements ~ In addition to submittal of the hard copy data,

‘above, the permittee will be required to - electronically submit the required ground

water monitoring data in an electronic format approved by the Executive Secretary.

The data may be sent by e-mail, ﬂoppy drsc modem or other approved transmittal
‘ rnecharusm ) '

Page 3 of 1'3. ,




| - S o . Part1- o
P o o _ - Permit No. UGW230001
F. Compliance Schedule ' | |
F ‘ . Construction Plans and Specifications - Within 30 days of issuance of this permit, the permittee shall
: submit As-Built plans and specifications for the recently constructed absorption draindown field.
i
{

Paged of 13
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Part 11
Permit No. UGWZBGOOI

MONITORING RECORDING AND REPORT]NG REQUIREMENTS

Representahye Sgg;p ing. Samples taken in comphance with the monitoring reqmrements

established under Part I shall be representatlve of the monitored ectmty

Apalytical Procgium 5, Water sample ana]ysrs muist be conducted according to test procedures
tpecrfred underUACRSl? 6.3.A.13, unless other test procedures havebeen specified mthrs permit.

Penalties fog Tampering, The Act provides that any person who falsifies, tampers with, or
knowingly tenders inaccurate, any monitoring device or method required to be maintained under this
permit shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than $10,000 per violation, or by
_1mpnsonrnent for not more than six months per vno]atron, or by both.

Reporting gf Monitoring R sults. Monitoring resu]ts obtained doring each reporting period speclﬁed

inthe permit, shall be’ submitted to the Executive Secretary, Utah Division of Water Quality af the
. foIIowmg address no later than the 15th day of the month followmg the completed reporting penod

State of Utah
- Division of Water Quality
Department of Environmental Quahty
P. O. Box 144870 .
Salt Lake City, Utah 841 14-4870
An.ention: Ground Water Protection Section

ggmphance Sghedules Reports of comphance or noncompliance with, or any progress reports on
interim and final requirements contained in any Compliance Schedule of this permit shall be
submltted no later than 14 days following each schedule date : -

. . Additional M onitoring by gbe Ber_mmgg If the permittee monitors any pollutant more frequently

than required by this permit, using approved test procedures as specified in this permit, the results.
of this monitoring shall be included in the calculation and reportlng of the data subrrutted Such
increased frequency shall also be indicated.

. . Re g:_lg Conteng Records of monitoring information shall mclude

: The date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements:
The individual(s) who perforrned the sampling or measurements
. The date(s) and time(s} analyses were performed;
- The individual(s) who performed the analyses;
_ The analytical techniques or methods used and,
j ' The results of such analyses. :

TR LN~

‘Retention of Records. The permittee shall retem records of all momtormg mformatron,, including
- all calibration and maintenance records and copies of all reports required by this permit, and records
‘of all data used to oomplete the a.pphcatJon for this- permlt for & period of at least three years from -

i
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the date of the sample, measu.rement report or- apphcatron Thrs penod may be extended by request
of the Executrve Secretary at any time.

Tw_en - otice of Noncompliance Re ortin :

| P The perrmttee shall verbally report any noncomphance with permit condmons or limits as-

soon as possrble but no later than twenty-four (24) hours from the time the permittee first
became aware of the circumstances. The report shall be made to the Utah Department of

Environmental Quality 24 hour number, (801) $38-6333, or to the Division of Water Quality,
Ground Water Protection Sect:on at (801) 538-6146, dunng normal business hours (8 :00am '

~=5:00 pm Mountain Trme)

2. A written subrmssron of any noncompliance with penmt conditions or limits shall be

provided to the Executive Secretary within five days of the time that the permittee becomes
aware of the circumstances. The written submission shall contain:

‘a. A description of the noncomplrance and.its cause; -
b, : The period of noncompliance, including exact dates and times;
c.  The estrmated time noncompha.nce is expected to continue 1f it has not been

. corrected; and,

d. - Stéps taken or planned to reduce, ehmmete, and prevent reoccurrence of the
~ . noncompliance. :

€. . If necessary a proposed schedule for implementation of the Contrngency Plan in -

' accordance with Part I.D.2.

3. Written reports shall be submjtted to the addresses in Part I D Reportmg of Momtonng
Results ' A ‘ :

‘Other Noncomghance Regomgg Instances of noncompllance not requrred to he reported within 24

hours, shall be reported at the time that monitoring reports for Part II D are submitted. -

Inspection and Eggy The permlttee shall allow the Executive Secretary or an aulhonzed

'representatrve upon the presentation of credentials a.nd other documents as may be requrred by law,

to:

1. . Enter upon the permittee’s premises where a regulated facility or activity is located or
' conducted or where records must be kept under the conditions of t.he permit; ' :

2. Have access 1o and copy, at reasonab]e trmes, any records that must be kept under the

, condruons of this permit;
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' Inspect at reasonable times any facﬂmes equlpment (mcludmg momtonng and control

egmpment) pracnces or operatmns regulated or requlred under this penmt and,

Sample or monitor at reasonable times, for the. purpose of assuring permit compliance or as

'otherwxse authonzed by the Act, any substances or parameters at any location.
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'COMPLIANCE RESPONSIBILITIES

~ Duty to Comply. The permittee st comply with all conditions of this permit. Any permit _'

noncomphancc constitutes a violation of the Act and is grounds for enforcement action; for permit
termination; revocation and reissuance, or modification; or for ‘denial of a permit renewal
application.  The permittee shall give advance notice to the Exectitive Secretary of the Utah Water
Quality Board of any planned changes in the permitted facility or actmty which may result in
nonoomplxance with pemnt requirements. : .

Eena]tlgs for, onlguggﬁ of Permit Conditions. The Act prov1dcs that any person who \no]ates a

- permit condition implementing provisions of the Act is subject to a civil penalty not'to exceed

$10,000 per day of such violation. . Any person’ who wilifully or negligently violates permit

. conditions is subject to a finte not exceeding $25,000 per day of violation. Any person convicted -
“under Section 19-5-115(2) of the Act a second time shall be punished by a fine not: exceeding

$50,000 per day. Nothing in this permit shall be construed to reheve the pcrmtttee of the c1v1l or
criminal penalttes for noncomphance : -

- Need to Hgl: or &e_ggce Activity not a Defense. It shall not be a defense for a permlttee m an .

-enforcement action that it would have been necessary to halt or reduce the penm itted actmty in order e
" to maintain comphance with the condmons of this permit. : .

: Dug{ 1o Mtggate The perrmttee shall take all reasonab]e steps 1o minimize or prevent any dtschargc '
. in violation of this permit which has a n:asonable hkehhood of adversely affectmg humnn healthor :

the envu'onment

_gpgﬁlpgmngn_ngm_tgn_qg The permittee shall at all times properly opcrate and maititain

© all facilities and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) which are installed or

used by the permittee to echieve compliance with the conditions of this permit. Proper operationand

~maintenance also includes adequate laboratory controls and quality assurance procedures. This
- provision requtres the operation of back-up or auxthary facilities -or similar systems which are

installed by a permittee only when the operatton is necessary to achleve comphance w1th the'

' condmons of the permit.
. B.mmﬂ_xﬂmmmga ‘

- L Deﬁhitions':

& | "Bypass means the intentional diversion of heap leach solut.tons from any poruon :
- of the treatment systern or untreated flow through the systcm dunng a partta] system
’ fmlure
| b.  "Severe property damage means substanttal phys:cal damage to property, damage '

to treatment facilities which may cause them to become inoperable, or substantial and
_ permanent loss of natural resources which can reasonably be expected to occur in'the
- absence of a bypass. Severe property damage does not mean economic loss caused
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by delays in production.

,Antxcxpated Bypass If the permittee knows in advance of the need for a bypass, it sha]l

submit prior notice, at least five (5) days before the date of the bypass. The notice shall
include the reason(s) for the anticipated bypass, the expected length of time treatment
systerns will be bypassed, and a description of the measures taken to mitigate the quantities
released during the bypass. Operational records shall be submitted following the anticipated
bypass detailing the quantities of materials released and the levels of relevant chemical

 constituents in the materials released. The permittee shall limit the time period of the bypass

to the minimum amount of time necessary to affect system maintenance or repaus

The Execunve Secretary may approve an anticipated bypass after considering any potential

=ffects if the Executive Secretary detern‘unes that 1t w11] meet the three condltlons listed in
paragraph 5 below of this section.

Unanhcxpatcd Bypass - The permittee shall submit notice of an unanncxpated bypass as
required in Part I.D.1. The permittee shall limit the time period of the bypass to the
minimum amount of time necessary to affect system mamtenance or repau's

Prohlbmon of Bypass - Bypass is proh1bned and the Executive Secretary may . take
enforcement action against a permmee for a bypass, unless:

a)' The bypass was unavoidable to prevent loss of life, personal injury, or severe
property damage;

b)  There were no feasible alternatives to the bypass such as the use of anxiliary
_ treatment facilities, retention of untreated wastes, or maintenance during rormal
. periods of equipment downtime. This condition is not satisfled if adequate back-up
. equipment should have been installed in the exercise of reasonable engineering
. judgement to prevent a bypass which occurred during normal periods of. equlpment
' downtime or preventive maintenance; and,

¢)  The permittee submitted notices as requircd under Part I F.3, above.

Affirmative Defenge
In the event that a compliance action is ihitiated against the permittee for violation of permit

conditions relating to discharge minimization technology, the perrmttee may affirmatively defend
against that acnon by demonstrating the followmg

The pernuttee submitted nouﬁcatlon according to Part 1.D.1 and Part ILL.1 and 2

The fa:lure was not intentional or caused by the permittee’s neghgence, enher inactionorin |

fmlurc to act
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The permittee has taken adequate measures to meet permit conditions in a txme[ymanner or
has submitted to the Executive Secretary, for the Executive Secretary’s approval art adequate
plan and schedule for meeting permit conditions; and : ,

‘The provisions of 19-5-107 have not been violate'd.
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IV, GENERAL REQUIREN[ENTS

lmmed thng s. The permittee shall give notlce to the Execut.ive Secretary as soon as-possible of
any planned physmal alterations or additions to the permitted facility. Notice is required when the
alteration.or addition could mgmﬁcantly change the nature of the facility or increase the quantity of
pollutants dxscharged

Anticipated Noncomphanc The permittee shall gwe advance notice of any planned changes inthe ‘
‘ penmtted facility or activity which may result in noncompliance with permit reqmrements

Spill Reporting - The Permittee shall immediately report as per UCA 19-5-114 of the Utah Water - |
Quality Act any spill or leakage from the tailings impoundment or associated facilities which is not
totally contained by a collection system. This report shall be made to the phone numbers given in =
Part 111 1. A written report will be required within 5 days of the occurrence and should address the .

' requirements of UCA 19-5- 114 and Part H12 and 3 of this permlt.

| errmt égggn This pemut maybemodlﬁed revoked and reissued, or tenﬁmated for canse. The
filing -of -a request by the permittee for a permit modification, revocation and reissuance, or

termination, or a notification of planned changes or antlcipated noncomplmnce does not stay any

' penmt condmon

m_ty' to Reagp y. If the permittee wishes to continue an activity regulated by this permit after the ‘

. expiration date of this permit, the permittee must apply for and obtain a permit rerewal orextension. .

The apphcahon should be submitted at least 180 days before the expiration date of this permit.

Duty to &owde Information. The permittee shall fumxsh to the Executive Secretary, within a

- reasonable time, any mformatmn which the Executive Secretary may request to determine whether
" cause exists for modifying, revoking and reissuing, or terminating this permit, or to. determine
_compliance ‘with this permit. The permittee shall also furnish to the Executive Secretary, upon

request, cop1es of records reqmred to be kept by tlus permit.

Other Infggr;ahon When the pemultee becomes aware that it failed to submit any relevant facts in
a permit application, or submitted incorrect information in a permit apphcatmn or any report tothe
Executive Secretary it shall promptly submit such facts or mformatlon

Signato quirements. All applications, reports or mformanon submxtled to’ the Executwe
Secretary shall be signed and certified.

| 1. Al penmt apphcanons shall be signed as follows:

a For a corporation: by a respensible 'cofporale ofﬁcer,

b." * For a partnership or sole propnetorshlp by a-general pariner or the propnelor,
respectively. :
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‘ c For a mums:lpahty, State, Federal or other pubhc agency: by either a pnnclpal

~ executive officer or ranking elected ofﬁcxal

All reports reqmred by the permit and other information requested by the Bxecutive
Secretary shall be signed by a person described above or by a duly authorized rcprcsentatwe

© of that person. A person isa duly authorized representahve on]y if:

~a  The authonzanon is made in writing by a person descnbcd above and subrmtled to
the Executive Secretary, and,
b.  The authorization specifies eitheran individual ora positi;in having respo_hsibiligy for

- theoverall operation of the regulated facility or activity, such as the position of plant .
*" manager, operator of a well or a:well field, superintendent, position of equivalent
-~ responsibility, or an individual or position having oversll respons1b1hty for
" environmental matters for the company. (A duly authorized representative may thus
bc either a named individual or any individual occupymg 8 named posmon ) '

. Changes to Aumorlzamn If an authonzatlon under Part IV H 2. is no longer accurate“_

because a different individual or position hes responsibility for the overall operation of the
facility, a new authorization satisfying the requirements of Part IV H 2. must be submitted !
to the Executive Secretary prior to or together with any reports mformatlon, or apphcat:ons -

.. tobe mgned by an authnnzed representative,

CemﬁcauOn Any person signing & document under this secnon shall make the followmg

: ceruﬁcanon

N ce'rnfy under penalty of law that this.document and all attachments were prepared under

my direction or supervision in accordance with.a system designed to assure that qualified

- ‘personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of

the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for

~ gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
- belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware “that there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and unpnsonment for knowmg ‘

o | . violations.” 7 _
Egg' al_tieg. £ 'g_r_-Ealsiﬁ@ign of Reports. The Act provides tbat.ahy. person who knowingly :i_ﬁal'ceé any

false statement, representation, or certification in any record or other document submitted or required
to be maintained under this permit, including monitoring reports or reports of compliance or
noncomphance shall, upon conviction be punished by a fine of not more than $10,000 per violation,
or by 1mpnsonment for not more than six months per v1olat10n. or by both. :

' vallabm;}g gi Reports. Except for data detenmned to be confidential by the perimittee, all Teports
. prepared in accordance with the terms of this permit shall be available for public inspection at the
. offices of ithe Executive Secretary As required by the Act, permit applications, pemuts effluent

data, and ground water quahty data shall not be cous:dered confidential. ' :
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) __m_&glng The issuance of this permit does not convey any property rrghts of any SOIt, or any’ :
exclusive privileges, nor does it authotize any injury to private property or any mvasron of personal .

nght.s nor any infringement of federal, state or local laws or regulatlons

S Severability, The provrstons of this permit are severable, and if any provision of thts perrmt, or the '
‘ apphcatmn of any provision of this permit to any circurnstance, is held invalid, the appltcatton of
such provrsnon to other cucumstances, andthe remainder of this pemnt shall notbe affected thereby

Transfers. This perrmt may be automattcally transferred to a new perrmttee 1f

1. - The curmrent permittee notifies the Executwe Secretary at least 30 days in advance of the
' proposed transfer date,
2. i The notice includes a wntten agreement between the existing and new perrmttee contammg o

‘a specnﬁc datc for transfer of pentut responsibility, coverage, and habrhty between them,
and :

3. - 'The Executive Sebretery does not notify. the existing permitteeend the proposed "_new
o permittee of his or her intent to modify, or revoke and reissue the permit. If this notice is not -

received, the transfer is effectwe on the date specified in the agreement as descnbed in Part
1V, M 2, above :

 State Laws, Nothing in thts permit shall be construed to preclude the mstlmuon of any legal actton'

or relieve the permittee from any responsibilities, liabilities, penalties established pursuant to any
applicable state law or regulation under authonty prcserved by Section 19- 5 11‘7 of the Act. .

Reo;:_e_ger Proxnsron This permit may be reopened and modified pursuant to R317 6—6 6 B or

' R317 -6-6.10.C to include the appropriate limitations and compliance schedule, if necessary.
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